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December 20, 1966 COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS· 

SPECIAL MEETING 

The Board met at 1:JO P.M., all members present, John Orton, Chainnan together with members of the 
t • • ( 

Bureau of Land Management of .Uistrict No. J which comprises Carbon, Albany, 1''remont and Sweetwater Counties. 

Al.so present were members of the Carbon ~unty!"~o~g~~e~s .~d_S~ock_G~wers and individuals who are interested 

in producing a larger tax base for County Government. 

A motion was made, seconded and carried whereby the following resolution was adopted, to wit: 

RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, the respective counties in Grazing District #J, headquarters Rawlins, _Wyoming are in desperate 

need of additional tax revenue, we the undersigned Commissioners, respectfully request that the transfer of 

federal lands to private GWnership and developnent be encouraged as much as possible. 

Our prima:ry'purpose is to produce a larger tax base for County Government~ 

CLAIM AGAINST CA.R80N COUNTY - WILLIAM AND NAOMI CHAVEZ: At the november 2, 1966 meeting of the Com­

missioners they refused to admit liability in claim for:damages to house owned by Mr. and Mrs. Chavez wnich was 
• • • • f • • •• .. • 

flooded by the Rawlins Springs. Another claim in the amount or.$3000.00 was submitted by Attorney R.:s: Lowe 

on December 6, 1966. This claim was also rejected. 

• r 

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned. 

!January 3, 1967 COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS, 
REGULAR MEETING' . ' 

The.Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A.M.·, Johh Orton,.>Chairman and·_John Niland 

• 
1and George R. Salisbury, Jr. all present. The minutes of meetings held December 6·& 7 & 20 

I . . . 
,were read and approved. 

. 
' .. .. 

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were approved and placed on file. 1 ,The following 

;bills were audited and approved for payment. 

I 

I 
7 

Pacific, Power & Light Co. 
Lillian Newell 
R. G. Engstrom 
Mary Bradford 
Laverne Ziler 
Iris DeLude 
Betty Sheehan 
Joe_l H. Hays_ 
Mina Woodhouse 
Frances White 

Mary Aydelott 
Marie Backstrom 
R. A. Hakala 
Myrtle McJunklin 
B,. G. Michie 
Ida Joh.fuson 
C. w. Ogburn 
Gail Willis 
James Pudge 
Lawrence Francis 

Lonnie Moon 
Diana Dee Sanchez 
Paul Fultz 
Robert J. Korkow 
Buster Makinen 

Service Electric 
Salary 
Salary 
Salary 
Salary 
Salary 
Salary 
S~lary 
Salary 
Salary 

Deputy Co. Clerk 
- County Clerk 

Deputy Co. Clerk 
Deputy ;co. Clerk 

- Deputy Co. Clerk 
Deputy Co. Clerk 
Co. Treasurer . 

- Deputy Co. Treas. 
- Deputy Co. Treas. 

Salary - Deputy Co. Treas. 
Salary Deputy County Treas. 
Salary - Co. Assessor· 
Salary -.Deputy Co. Assessor 
Salary-· Deputy Co. Assessor 
Salary - Deputy Co. Assessor 
Salary - Sheriff 
Salary~ Undersheriff 
Salary - Deputy Sheriff 

.. ·: . 

Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailer 

Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailer 
Salary - Sec. to Sheriff 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff 

318.43 
252.74 
454.00 

. 328.89 
270.63 
259.09 
265.69 
424.72 
37.4.47 
282.00 

247.19 
248.39 
422.52 
317 .14 
328.10 
238.22 
470.32 
374.28 
324.80 

. 351. 05 

333.50 
252.84 
158.01 
146.63 

93.55 


