

December 20, 1966

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL MEETING

The Board met at 1:30 P.M., all members present, John Orton, Chairman together with members of the Bureau of Land Management of District No. 3 which comprises Carbon, Albany, Fremont and Sweetwater Counties. Also present were members of the Carbon County Woolgrowers and Stock Growers and individuals who are interested in producing a larger tax base for County Government.

A motion was made, seconded and carried whereby the following resolution was adopted, to wit:

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the respective counties in Grazing District #3, headquarters Rawlins, Wyoming are in desperate need of additional tax revenue, we the undersigned Commissioners, respectfully request that the transfer of federal lands to private ownership and development be encouraged as much as possible.

Our primary purpose is to produce a larger tax base for County Government.

CLAIM AGAINST CARBON COUNTY - WILLIAM AND NAOMI CHAVEZ: At the November 2, 1966 meeting of the Commissioners they refused to admit liability in claim for damages to house owned by Mr. and Mrs. Chavez which was flooded by the Rawlins Springs. Another claim in the amount of \$3000.00 was submitted by Attorney R. S. Lowe on December 6, 1966. This claim was also rejected.

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST:

R. G. Engstrom
R. G. Engstrom, County Clerk

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

John Orton
John Orton, Chairman

January 3, 1967

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A.M., John Orton, Chairman and John Niland and George R. Salisbury, Jr. all present. The minutes of meetings held December 6 & 7 & 20 were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were approved and placed on file. The following bills were audited and approved for payment.

Pacific Power & Light Co.	Electric Service	318.43
Lillian Newell	Salary - Deputy Co. Clerk	252.74
R. G. Engstrom	Salary - County Clerk	454.00
Mary Bradford	Salary - Deputy Co. Clerk	328.89
LaVerne Ziler	Salary - Deputy Co. Clerk	270.63
Iris DeLude	Salary - Deputy Co. Clerk	259.09
Betty Sheehan	Salary - Deputy Co. Clerk	265.69
Joel H. Hays	Salary - Co. Treasurer	424.72
Mina Woodhouse	Salary - Deputy Co. Treas.	374.47
Frances White	Salary - Deputy Co. Treas.	282.00
Mary Aydelott	Salary - Deputy Co. Treas.	247.19
Marie Backstrom	Salary Deputy County Treas.	248.39
R. A. Hakala	Salary - Co. Assessor	422.52
Myrtle McJunkin	Salary - Deputy Co. Assessor	317.14
B. G. Michie	Salary - Deputy Co. Assessor	328.10
Ida Johnson	Salary - Deputy Co. Assessor	238.22
C. W. Ogburn	Salary - Sheriff	470.32
Gail Willis	Salary - Undersheriff	374.28
James Pudge	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	324.80
Lawrence Francis	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailer	351.05
Lonnie Moon	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailer	333.50
Diana Dee Sanchez	Salary - Sec. to Sheriff	252.84
Paul Fultz	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	158.01
Robert J. Korkow	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	146.63
Buster Makinen	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	93.55